

SC. 364/08 (CIS 869/14)

Order dated 06.03.2025

Today is fixed for production of offending weapon i.c.w Samuktala PS case No. 418/08 dated 22.08.2008 and evidence of SI Basudeb Sarkar on recall.

The accused Supal Mahali is produced from DCH.

Ld PP in charge and Ld Advocate for the accused are present.

The offending weapon is produced by Samuktala PS with forwarding report .

No prosecution witness are present.

No SR of summons received from the PS concerned.

Issue fresh summons upon the witnesses SI Basudeb Sarkar posted at Samuktala PS on 24.08.2008 and now posted as Inspector at Pradhan Nagar PS under Siliguri Police Commissionerate.

Ld advocate for the accused filed application for recall of witness PW 9 for cross examination. Prayer is allowed.

Fixing 10.04.2025 for evidence of witness SI Basudeb Sarkar posted at Samuktala PS on 24.08.2008 and now posted as Inspector at Pradhan Nagar PS under Siliguri Police Commissionerate and witness Retd Constable Naresh Chandra Dey Sarkar of Samuktala PS now residing at Debi Bari, Natunpara, Kotwali, Coochbehar.

Accused to be produced on next date fixed.

OC Samuktala PS directed to produced the Alamat on next date fixed.

The trial of the instant case is pending for more than ten years.

Issue summons through Nodal Officer, Alipurduar.

Let a copy of the order be sent to the Nodal Officer, Alipurduar

Let a copy of the order be sent CP Siliguri Police Commissionerate, RO Alipurduar district, and OC Samuktala PS.

Addl. Dist. & Sessions Judge,  
FTC-I, Alipurduar.

Additional Dist. & Sessions Judge,  
1<sup>st</sup> Fast Track Court, Alipurduar.