

SC. 364/08 (CIS 869/14)

(Arising out of Samuktala PS Case No. 418/2008 dated 22.08.2008)

Order dated 31.07.2025

Today is fixed for evidence of PW 13/CSW 1 under section 311 Cr PC on recall and the then Ld Judicial Magistrate 2nd Court Alipurduar Ambarish Ghosh who has recorded the statement of Sudhni Mahali under section 311 Cr PC.

Accused Suphal Mahali is produced from Alipurduar DCH.

Ld. P.P. in charge and Ld. Advocate for the accused are present.

Summons has been served upon PW 13/CSW 1. Witness is absent without step after receiving summons.

Issue WWA against the witness PW 13/CSW 1, Sudhni Mahali.

Issue fresh summons upon the then Ld Judicial Magistrate 2nd Court Alipurduar Ambarish Ghosh.

Fixing 28.08.2025 for evidence of PW 13/CSW 1 under section 311 Cr PC on recall. and the Ld Judicial Magistrate 2nd Court, Alipurduar, Sri Ambarish Ghosh under section 311 Cr PC.

Accused to be produced from Alipurduar DCH.

The trial of the instant case is pending for more than ten years.

Issue summons through Nodal Officer, Alipurduar.

Let a copy of the order be sent to the Nodal Officer, Alipurduar

Addl. Dist. & Sessions Judge,  
FTC-I, Alipurduar.

Additional Dist. & Sessions Judge,  
1<sup>st</sup> Fast Track Court, Alipurduar.